ITB 01/12 Civil Works – Reconstruction of Music Academy Building  

Q&A

Question 1)  What is the date of bid opening – as there is a confusing information in the ITB document in article 3:  

Pitanje 1) Da li je datum  otvaranja  istovremeno kada  i datum dostavljanja   ponuda,  dakle 20.02.2012.godine  jer  u Pozivu  ITB  01/12 u tacki 3 stoji:
 
Bids must be delivered in a sealed envelope to the UNDP office on or before 16:00 (local time) on 20th  February 2012 at the following address:
UNDP                  
Bulevar Svetog Petra Cetinjskog 1A 
81000 Podgorica, Montenegro
Montenegro 
Ref.No  ITB 01-12
“NOT TO BE OPENED BY REGISTRY”
 
Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ Representatives, who chose to attend on 6 February 2012  at 16:30 am (local time) at UNDP Montenegro, Bulevar Svetog Petra Cetinjskog 1A, Podgorica, Montenegro
Answer 1) The information provided in the article 3 is typo mistake; The corrected ITB document will be uploaded to our site. So, the bid opening will be organized in UNDP office on 20th Feb at 4:30 pm.
Odgovor 1:  Radi se o stamparskoj greski. Greska ce biti popravljena i document postavljen na nas ‘website’. Dakle, otvaranje ponuda ce biti 20-og februara, 4:30, u prostorijama UNDP-a. 
Question 2) Was the visit to the site organized on 26th Jan -  mandatory? 

Pitanje 2) Da li je  bila obavezna  posjeta  obilasku  lokacije 26.01.2012.godine   od strane svih potencijalnih ponudjaca ili mogu ucestvovati  na tenderu  i oni ponudjaci koji  nijesu prisustvovali navedenoj  posjeti? 
Answer 2)  No, the visit to the site was not mandatory. The companies that are interested to participate in the competitive process and were not present at the site visit  - are allowed to submit their offers by the set deadline. 

Odgovor 2) Obilizak lokacije nije neophodan uslov da bi ucestvovali na ovom tenderu.  

Question 3) We could not download the file “Architectural part of the project” from your website?
Pitanje 3) Molimo  Vas  da  nam  dostavite  ispravni file obzirom da postojeci  ne  mozemo  preuzeti  sa  server.
Answer 3) The file was not downloadable due to technical mistake. With the assistance of our IT the problem is solved now.  Please be advised to visit our site again and download the file. In case you have a problem downloading it again – please let us know immediately and we’ll arrange alternative solution. 
Odgovor 3) Dokument nije mogao biti preuzet sa naseg websajta usled tehnicke greske koju smo u medjuvremenu otklonili. Molimo vas da pokusate ponovo. Ukoliko opet bude problema sa preuzimanjem dokumenta – molimo vas da nam odmah javite kako bi sto prije nasli alternativno rjesenje. 
Date 15/02/12

Question 1:
 

Annex I D.14

"Bidder shall prepare two copies of the Bid, clearly marking each “Original Bid” and “Copy of Bid” as appropriate."
Please, Can You clarify is it necessary to deliver to you The original Bid and one copy of it, or The original Bid and two copies of the original Bid?
 
Answer:

Bidder shall prepare 3 copies of the Bid, clearly marked “Original Bid” and 2 “Copy of Bid”.
 

Question 2:
We would like to ask if the deadline for submitting a bid for tender ITB 001-12 (Adaptation works for energy efficiency improvement on Music Academy Building in Cetinje) will be postponed due to the extreme weather conditions currently in Montenegro.

Answer 2:

The deadline is extended to 27th Feb (Monday)

Question 2:
 

Please, Can You clarify do we need to attach a licenses for works, issued by the competent authorities and if we need then for which kind of works?
Molimo Vas da nam razjasnite da li je potrebno priloziti licence za radove, izdate od nadleznih organa i ako jeste za koje vrste radova?

 

 Answer 2:
Bidder shall attach a licence for works which are stipulated with this ITB (reconstruction/adaptation, electrical works, thermo technical installation)

Odgovor 2:

Potrebno je priloziti kopije licenci za sve vrste radova koje se predvidjaju ovim ITB-om (rekonstrukcija/adaptacija, elektro radovi, termotehnicke instalacije)
